

No. 16-0347

In the Supreme Court of Texas

RICHARDSON EAST BAPTIST CHURCH,

Petitioner,

v.

PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY

and JAMES GREENHAW,

Respondents.

On Petition for Review from the Fifth Court of Appeals, Dallas, Texas

Case No. 05-14-01491-CV

**RESPONDENT PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY
INSURANCE COMPANY'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

William R. Pilat
State Bar No. 00788205
KANE RUSSELL COLEMAN LOGAN PC
5051 Westheimer Road, Suite 1000
Houston, Texas 77056
Tel: 713-425-7400
Fax: 713-425-7700
E-mail: wpilat@krcl.com

*Attorney for Respondent Philadelphia
Indemnity Insurance Company*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY OF PARTIES AND COUNSEL i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE viii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION ix

RESPONDENT’S RESPONSE TO PETITIONER’S ISSUES x

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

 A. Richardson’s delayed reporting of the claim 1

 B. Philadelphia’s inspection of Richardson’s property..... 2

 C. Philadelphia’s supplemental payment on the claim following
 appraisal..... 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 7

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES..... 10

 I. Although the Court’s recently enunciated “entitled-to-
 benefits” rule applies “if the insurer’s statutory
 violation causes the loss of the benefits,” Richardson
 has shown neither a statutory violation nor the loss of
 any benefits that would trigger application of that rule..... 10

 A. The Fourteenth Court of Appeals recently applied
 this Court’s opinion in *Menchaca* to find that the
 mere evidence of underpayment on a claim
 resolved through appraisal, on which the insurer
 timely paid the award, provided the insured “the
 benefits to which he was entitled under the policy”
 and did not demonstrate an “act so extreme as to
 cause independent injury.”.. 10

B.	Attorney fees and public adjuster fees are not “damages.”	15
C.	The record shows that Philadelphia did not commit an extreme act causing injury independent of Richardson’s policy claim.....	18
D.	The entitled-to-benefits rule does not apply because Richardson never showed a right to receive benefits, under the policy, as “actual damages” for any violation of the Texas Insurance Code.....	22
E.	Richardson is not entitled to recover its attorney’s fees under section 38.001 of the Texas Civil Practice and Remedies Code.....	24
F.	The Court should also deny the Petition for Review because evidence establishing only a bona fide coverage dispute does not demonstrate bad faith.	26
	PRAYER	29
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	30
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	31

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Admiral Insurance. Co. v. Petron Energy, Inc.</i> , 1 F.Supp.3d 501 (N.D. Tex. 2014).....	17
<i>Alvarado v. State Farm Lloyds</i> , No. 7:14-CV-166, 2016 WL 6905865 (S.D. Tex. June 15, 2016).....	13
<i>Amine v. Liberty Lloyds of Texas Insurance Co.</i> , No. 01-06-00396-CV, 2007 WL 2264477 (Tex. App.— Houston [1st Dist.] Aug. 9, 2007, no pet.).....	17
<i>Anderson v. American Risk Insurance Co.</i> , No. 01-15-00257-CV, 2016 WL 3438243 (Houston [1st Dist.] June 21, 2016, no pet. h.).....	20
<i>Blum’s Furniture Co., Inc. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyds</i> , No. H-09-3479, 2011 WL 819491 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 2, 2011), <i>aff’d</i> , 459 Fed. Appx. 366 (5th Cir. 2012).....	20,26
<i>Blum’s Furniture Co., Inc. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyds</i> , 459 F. App’x 366 (5th Cir. 2012)	26
<i>Breshears v. State Farm Lloyds</i> , 155 S.W.3d 340 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi 2004, pet. denied).....	17,20
<i>Cantu v. State Farm Lloyds</i> , No. 7:14-CV-456, 2016 WL 5372542 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 26, 2016).....	13
<i>Federal Land Bank Ass’n v. Sloane</i> , 825 S.W.2d 439 (Tex. 1991).....	15
<i>Franco v. Slavonic Mutual Fire Insurance Ass’n</i> , 154 S.W.3d 777 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2004).....	26
<i>Green International, Inc. v. Solis</i> , 951 S.W.2d 384 (Tex. 1997).....	25

<i>In re Allstate County Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 85 S.W.3d 193 (Tex. 2002).....	8
<i>In re Universal Underwriters of Texas Insurance Co.</i> , 345 S.W.3d 404 (Tex. 2011).....	9,24
<i>Lyons v. Millers Casualty Insurance Co.</i> , 866 S.W.2d 597 (Tex. 1993).....	26,27
<i>Mid-Continent Casualty Insurance Co. v. Eland Energy, Inc.</i> , 709 F.3d 515 (5th Cir. 2013)	12,29
<i>Montoya v. State Farm Lloyds</i> , No. 7:14-CV-00182, 2016 WL 7734650 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 12, 2016)	14
<i>National Security Fire & Casualty Co. v. Hurst</i> , No. 14-15-00714-CV, 2017 WL 2258243 (Tex. App.— Houston [14th District] May 23, 2017, no pet. h.).....	passim
<i>Parkans International LLC v. Zurich Insurance Co.</i> , 299 F.3d 514 (5th Cir. 2002)	17
<i>Progressive County Mutual Insurance Co. v. Boyd</i> , 177 S.W.3d 919 (Tex. 2005).....	13
<i>Provident American Insurance Co. v. Castaneda</i> , 988 S.W.2d 189 (Tex. 1998).....	13,28
<i>Republic Insurance Co. v. Stoker</i> , 903 S.W.2d 338 (Tex. 1995).....	passim
<i>Scalise v. Allstate Texas Lloyds</i> , No. 7:13-CV-178, 2013 WL 6835248 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 20, 2013)	28
<i>Scottish Union & National Insurance Co. v. Clancy</i> , 8 S.W. 630 (Tex. 1888).....	8,24

<i>Standard Fire Insurance Co. v. Fraiman</i> , 588 S.W.2d 681 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 1979, writ ref'd n.r.e.).....	25
<i>State Farm Fire & Casualty Co. v. Simmons</i> , 963 S.W.2d 42 (Tex. 1998).....	27
<i>State Farm Life Insurance Co. v. Beaston</i> , 907 S.W.2d 430 (Tex.1995).....	25
<i>State Farm Lloyds v. Johnson</i> , 290 S.W.3d 886 (Tex. 2009).....	9
<i>Transportation Insurance Co. v. Moriel</i> , 879 S.W.2d 10 (Tex. 1994).....	27
<i>Twin City Fire Insurance Co. v. Davis</i> , 904 S.W.2d 663 (Tex. 1995).....	17
<i>USAA Texas Lloyds Co. v. Menchaca</i> , No. 14-0721, 2017 WL 1311752 (Tex. Apr. 7, 2017)	passim
<i>Vail v. Texas Farm Bureau Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 754 S.W.2d 129 (Tex. 1988).....	22,23,28
<i>Waterhill Cos. Ltd. v. Great American Assurance Co.</i> , No. H-05-4080, 2006 WL 696577 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 16, 2006)	20

Statutes, Codes and Rules

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 38.001	24,25
Tex. Gov't Code § 22.001(a)(2).....	ix
Tex. Gov't Code § 22.001(a)(6).....	ix
Tex. Ins. Code § 542.057(a)	5
Tex. R. App. P. 9.4(e).....	30
Tex. R. App. P. 9.4(i).....	30

Tex. R. Civ. P. 166a(i)..... 18
